Software-as-a-Service (‘SaaS”) arrangements and the configuration and customisation costs incurred in implementing SaaS.

Previously the accounting policy of the University has been to capitalise SaaS arrangements and their associated configuration and
customisation costs and amortise these on a straight-line basis over periods generally ranging from 3 to 5 years.

From 1 January 2021, the University changed the accounting policy for SaaS arrangements, with all SaaS acquisitions and their related
configuration and customisation costs now expensed.  Only those configuration and customisation costs which enhance software
hosted on a University on-premise platform continue to be capitalised as intangible assets.

The 2021 comparatives have been adjusted to reflect retrospective application of the policy change as required by AASB 108
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.  The adjustments to the 2021 line items are as follows:

Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Consolidated University

2021 as
reported

previously Adjustment
2021

Restated

2021 as
reported

previously Adjustment
2021

Restated
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Expenses from continuing
operations

Salaries and related expenses 536,845 1,771 538,616 528,497 1,771 530,268
Administration, communication and
travel 89,126 3,322 92,448 81,259 3,322 84,581
Depreciation and amortisation 75,003 (1,910) 73,093 74,566 (1,910) 72,656
Miscellaneous equipment and net loss
on disposal of assets 12,785 (120) 12,665 12,929 (120) 12,809
Total expenses from continuing
operations 945,754 3,063 948,817 929,252 3,063 932,315

Net operating result for the year 200,835 (3,063) 197,772 200,034 (3,063) 196,971

Statement of Financial Position

 Consolidated University

2021 as
reported

previously Adjustment
2021

Restated

2021 as
reported

previously Adjustment
2021

Restated
 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Non-current Assets

Intangible assets 26,614 (8,645) 17,969 26,614 (8,645) 17,969
Total non-current assets 2,132,958 (8,645) 2,124,313 2,132,767 (8,645) 2,124,122
Total assets 2,537,578 (8,645) 2,528,933 2,532,512 (8,645) 2,523,867

Net assets 2,010,017 (8,645) 2,001,372 2,008,263 (8,645) 1,999,618

Equity

Retained surplus 736,373 (8,645) 727,728 723,628 (8,645) 714,983
Total equity 2,010,017 (8,645) 2,001,372 2,008,263 (8,645) 1,999,618

(ab) University of Adelaide and University of South Australia Merger Discussions
During December 2022, the University of Adelaide and the University of South Australia agreed to undertake a formal feasibility study
and business case for creating a new university for the future. At the date of signing these financial statements a formal decision has
not been made by the respective Councils to support the creation of a new university.

The decision to explore the possibility of creating a university for the future has been taken in response to the Government of South
Australia’s higher education policy calling for the consideration of a merger between universities to strengthen the contribution of higher
education to the growth of the State economy and society.

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

76

2022 2021 2022 2021
Note $000 $000 $000 $000

4. Revenue from continuing operations
Received under Higher Education Support Act
Base operating financial assistance

176,488 182,059 176,488 182,059
176,488 182,059 176,488 182,059

Other operating financial assistance
Other operating financial assistance 8,426 7,859 8,426 7,859

8,426 7,859 8,426 7,859
Higher Education Contribution Scheme
HECS-HELP student upfront payments 9,047 8,584 9,047 8,584
Australian Government financial assistance 111,939 111,765 111,939 111,765

120,986 120,349 120,986 120,349
305,900 310,267 305,900 310,267

Student fee income includes:
Fee paying student revenue received
Award courses
Australian fee paying undergraduate students 244 234 244 234
Australian fee paying postgraduate students 4,949 4,462 4,949 4,462
International fee paying students 241,983 253,703 241,983 253,703

247,176 258,399 247,176 258,399
Non award courses
Australian fee paying 2,541 2,855 2,541 2,855
Other teaching service fees 9,869 8,341 9,869 8,341

12,410 11,196 12,410 11,196
Non-course income
Student services and amenities fees 3,246 2,584 3,246 2,584

3,246 2,584 3,246 2,584
262,832 272,179 262,832 272,179

Australian Government financial assistance
FEE-HELP 29,598 23,577 29,598 23,577
SA-HELP 3,310 3,615 3,310 3,615

295,740 299,371 295,740 299,371
Learning and teaching grants
Learning and teaching grants 22,705 21,346 22,705 21,346

22,705 21,346 22,705 21,346
318,445 320,717 318,445 320,717

Consolidated University

Commonwealth Grants Scheme (Commonwealth supported places)

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

77

2022 2021 2022 2021
Note $000 $000 $000 $000

4. Revenue from continuing operations - continued
Investment revenue
Interest income

Debt instruments at amortised cost 6,937 1,813 6,943 1,814

4,437 1,949 4,437 1,949

- - 841 452
Other investment gains and losses

Net realised gains on Interest Rate Swaps 2,611 - 2,611 -
Net realised gain on endowment fund investments
designated as fair valued through profit or loss 8,113 10,099 8,113 10,099
Net unrealised gain on endowment fund investments
designated as fair valued through profit or loss - 36,844 - 36,844
Net realised gain on investment in equity instruments
designated at fair value through Other Comprehensive
Income 4,061 - - -

Royalties, trademarks and licences 5,932 6,689 5,932 6,689
32,091 57,394 28,877 57,847

Property revenue
Rental charges/accommodation fees 9,375 7,524 9,309 7,115
Parking fees 1,311 1,317 1,311 1,317
Building development and maintenance recovery 8,446 4,514 8,446 4,514
Other property revenue 550 721 550 721

19,682 14,076 19,616 13,667
Specialist services and trading
Consultancy fees 3,361 4,571 3,361 4,571
Library charges and fines 70 52 70 52
Sale of services 17,280 24,967 8,813 9,625
Sale of goods 1,693 4,092 512 2,543
Sponsorship and conference income 1,356 1,288 1,356 1,288
Other specialist services and trading 4,496 1,701 4,496 1,701

28,256 36,671 18,608 19,780
Bequests, donations and other revenue
Bequests and donations received for:
Research 3,404 6,849 3,404 6,849
General operational purposes 1,213 4,130 1,213 4,130

4,617 10,979 4,617 10,979
Prizes and scholarships 2,505 3,554 2,505 3,554
Recharge of costs to other organisations 1,178 2,626 1,178 2,626
Management fees 4,329 5,143 4,329 5,143
Franchise fees 299 286 299 286
Bad debts recoveries 1,307 235 1,307 235
Insurance claim recovery 125 2,940 125 2,940
Salary recharges 1,899 1,824 1,899 1,824
AusAid Scholarships & stipends 1,017 691 1,017 691
Net foreign exchange gain 249 258 249 258
Net gain on lease make good 85 434 85 434
Other revenue 1,748 1,782 1,778 1,779

19,358 30,752 19,388 30,749

Joint ventures (224) (156) (224) (156)
(224) (156) (224) (156)

Consolidated University

Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures accounted
for using the equity method

Dividends received from equity instruments designated at fair
value through Other Comprehensive Income
Distributions from controlled entities designated at fair value
through Other Comprehensive Income

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

78

2022 2021 2022 2021
Note $000 $000 $000 $000

5. Expenses from continuing operations
Salaries and related expenses
Salaries and related expenses - Academic

216,867 203,818 216,867 203,818

Contributions to funded schemes 36,652 33,718 36,652 33,718
Contributions to unfunded schemes - 5 - 5

13,412 13,729 13,412 13,729
15,825 15,172 15,825 15,172
2,156 3,099 2,156 3,099

1 769 1 769
4,748 3,717 4,748 3,717

Redundancy expenses 707 662 707 662
290,368 274,689 290,368 274,689

Salaries and related expenses - Non-academic
185,349 182,425 180,781 175,380

Contributions to funded schemes 29,829 30,556 29,371 29,876
Contributions to unfunded schemes - 5 - 5

11,009 11,832 10,775 11,700
13,593 14,138 13,450 13,817
2,036 2,913 1,989 2,820
(233) 534 (233) 534

15,499 6,388 15,352 6,311
Redundancy expenses 311 15,136 311 15,136

257,393 263,927 251,796 255,579
547,761 538,616 542,164 530,268

Teaching and research
1,445 2,910 1,445 2,910

11,740 15,240 11,740 15,240
19,275 17,608 19,275 17,608
41,983 44,823 41,983 44,823

Teaching partner payments 16,491 9,601 16,491 9,601
Payments to service providers 27,262 26,849 27,262 26,849

4,436 3,403 4,436 3,403
122,632 120,434 122,632 120,434

Buildings and grounds
12,842 12,436 12,568 12,139
31,690 20,818 31,611 20,660
2,493 2,828 2,466 2,677

Real estate short term and low value leases 1,694 1,359 1,694 1,359
14,370 14,996 14,285 14,706
63,089 52,437 62,624 51,541

Total salaries and related expenses

Laboratory expenses
Research transfer to other institutions

Agriculture, animals and cropping

Consolidated

Payroll tax
Annual leave

Building leases and rent

Long service leave

Salaries
Contributions to superannuation and pension schemes

Long service leave

Utilities

Cleaning and security

Salaries

Other

Other teaching and research

Property maintenance

University

Workers’ compensation

Books, subscriptions and printed material

Payroll tax

Total academic salaries and related expenses

Contributions to superannuation and pension schemes

Annual leave

Workers’ compensation
Other

Total non-academic salaries and related expenses

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

79

2022 2021 2022 2021
Note $000 $000 $000 $000

5.
Finance costs

- 2,097 - 2,097
910 547 910 547

Net unrealised loss on Interest Rate Swaps - 8,370 - 8,370
Interest expense on lease liabilities 968 1,126 968 1,126
Loss on sale of shares - 11 - 11

1,878 12,151 1,878 12,151

Administration, communication and travel
23,898 26,580 23,546 22,397
36,199 37,740 36,110 37,660
4,442 3,706 4,419 3,632

11,890 11,176 9,766 7,859
Equipment short term and low value leases 1,226 734 1,226 734
Publicity and fundraising 9,143 6,358 8,979 6,161

15,128 6,154 15,112 6,138
101,926 92,448 99,158 84,581

Finance and fund administration
Bad and doubtful debts
Student loans - 19 - 19
Student tuition 679 4,055 679 4,055
Other debtors 141 65 1,127 967

820 4,139 1,806 5,041

25,413 - 25,413 -
643 641 643 641
600 446 600 446

7 45 7 45
27,483 5,271 28,469 6,173

Depreciation and amortisation
Amortisation of intangible assets
Software 6,835 8,639 6,835 8,639

Amortisation 3(s)
1,667 1,374 1,667 1,359
8,502 10,013 8,502 9,998

Depreciation 3(s)
37,169 36,113 37,080 36,023
15,970 16,194 15,726 15,884

Right-of-use lease assets 10,403 10,773 10,387 10,751
63,542 63,080 63,193 62,658
72,044 73,093 71,695 72,656

Miscellaneous equipment and net loss on disposal of assets
16,287 11,694 16,287 11,692

107 971 51 1,117
16,394 12,665 16,338 12,809

Travel, accommodation & entertainment

Fringe benefit tax payments
Management and merchant fees

Plant, equipment and motor vehicles

Other

Buildings

Leasehold improvements

Net unrealised loss on endowment fund investments designated as
fair valued through profit or loss

Net loss on disposal of assets
Non-capitalised equipment

Consolidated

Interest

Administration & communication

University

Expenses from continuing operations - continued

Fees & licenses

Finance charges

Insurance

Consultants & specialist services

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

80

2022 2021 2022 2021
Note $000 $000 $000 $000

6. 3(k)
33,969 236,317 31,801 233,792
20,000 80,000 20,000 80,000
53,969 316,317 51,801 313,792

7. 3(j)
Current

12,084 10,536 12,084 10,536
(4,785) (6,545) (4,785) (6,545)

7,299 3,991 7,299 3,991

53,738 52,777 53,436 52,399
(598) (527) (490) (492)

53,140 52,250 52,946 51,907

15 11 15 11
(3) (3) (3) (3)
12 8 12 8

60,451 56,249 60,257 55,906

Impaired receivables

At 1 January 7,075 3,979 7,040 3,971

(483) 4,274 (483) 4,274
Receivables written off during the year as uncollectible (1,206) (1,178) (1,279) (1,205)
At 31 December 5,386 7,075 5,278 7,040

8. 3(i)
Current
Australian Government financial assistance 5,655 5,595 5,655 5,595
State and Local Government financial assistance 1,619 815 1,619 815
Fees and charges 2,271 - 2,271 -
Consultancy and contracts 2,164 1,393 2,164 1,393
Other current contract assets 1,434 1,158 1,434 1,158
Total contract assets 13,143 8,961 13,143 8,961

Consolidated University

Trade and sundry debtors

Less:  provision for impaired receivables

Receivables

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash at bank or on hand
Short term deposits at call

Contract Assets

The creation and release of the provision for impaired receivables has been included in 'Finance and fund
administration' in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Amounts charged to the provision account are
generally written off when there is no expectation of recovering additional cash. The other amounts within
receivables do not contain impaired assets and it is expected that these amounts will be received in full.